Nam 23 Uses AM 175

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1975** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 893

(By Mr. Burke and Mr. Long )

PASSED March 9, 1975

In Effect mintly days from Passage



### **ENROLLED**

### H. B. 893

(By Mr. Burke and Mr. Long)

[Passed March 9, 1975; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article five-b, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the natural streams preservation act and adding to said act the Birch river and the New river to be designated as protected streams.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article five-b, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

### ARTICLE 5B. NATURAL STREAMS PRESERVATION ACT.

#### §20-5B-4. Designation of protected streams.

- 1 The following streams are hereby designated as protected
- 2 streams within the natural streams preservation system,
- 3 namely:
- 4 (a) Greenbrier river from its confluence with Knapps
- 5 creek to its confluence with the New river.
- 6 (b) Anthony creek from its headwaters to its confluence 7 with the Greenbrier river.
- 8 (c) Cranberry river from its headwaters to its confluence 9 with the Gauley river.
- 10 (d) Birch river from the Cora Brown bridge in Nicholas
- 11 county to the confluence of the river with the Elk river.

12 (e) New river from its confluence with the Gauley river to

13 its confluence with the Greenbrier river.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Glerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates day of \_.

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/19/75
Time 4:10pm.